

**Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P.
and Subsidiaries**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

30 SEPTEMBER 2021



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners
P.O. Box 74
18–20th Floor, Baitak Tower
Ahmed Al Jaber Street
Safat Square 13001, Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000
Fax: +965 2245 6419
kuwait@kw.ey.com
ey.com/mena

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF HILAL CEMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. (the “Parent Company”) and subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) as at 30 September 2021, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and nine-month periods then ended and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”. A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 4 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information which describes the uncertainty related to the outcome of the lawsuit filed against the Group by Kuwait Ports Authority. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the nine-months period ended 30 September 2021 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, as amended, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations, during the nine-months period ended 30 September 2021 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

ABDULKARIM A. ALSAMDAN
LICENCE NO. 208 A
EY
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

31 October 2021
Kuwait

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 30 September 2021

	Note	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		30 September		30 September	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
		KD	KD	KD	KD
Sale of goods		2,954,202	2,877,159	9,233,887	8,838,127
Cost of sales		(2,908,894)	(2,812,888)	(8,983,276)	(8,380,951)
GROSS PROFIT		45,308	64,271	250,611	457,176
Other income		123,127	19,831	174,913	422,972
Other expenses		(395,758)	(302,780)	(1,229,745)	(942,680)
Reversal of (allowance for) expected credit losses of trade receivables		40,432	(63,305)	134,864	(390,446)
Impairment of goodwill		-	-	(229,036)	(831,761)
Net foreign exchange differences		373	1,034	5,400	2,777
OPERATING LOSS		(186,518)	(280,949)	(892,993)	(1,281,962)
Finance costs		(26,621)	(33,834)	(83,391)	(110,199)
LOSS BEFORE PROVISION FOR TAX AND DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION		(213,139)	(314,783)	(976,384)	(1,392,161)
National Labour Support Tax (NLST)		-	7,676	-	-
Zakat		-	1,505	-	-
Directors' remuneration		(1,500)	2,900	(4,500)	(10,200)
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(214,639)	(302,702)	(980,884)	(1,402,361)
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(214,639)	(302,702)	(980,884)	(1,402,361)
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Parent Company		(248,526)	(201,527)	(882,697)	(1,105,694)
Non-controlling interests		33,887	(101,175)	(98,187)	(296,667)
		(214,639)	(302,702)	(980,884)	(1,402,361)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY	3	(4.97) Fils	(1.99) Fils	(17.65) Fils	(10.90) Fils

The attached notes 1 to 10 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

As at 30 September 2021

		<i>(Audited)</i>	
	<i>30 September</i>	<i>31 December</i>	<i>30 September</i>
	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>	<i>2020</i>
<i>Notes</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	2,064,137	2,546,972
Right-of-use assets		1,063,007	1,268,459
Goodwill		818,434	1,047,470
Term deposits	5	42,600	36,000
		<u>3,988,178</u>	<u>4,898,901</u>
			<u>5,387,732</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		886,659	1,025,488
Account receivables and prepayments		3,576,779	3,816,053
Cash and short-term deposits	5	1,085,045	6,346,842
		<u>5,548,483</u>	<u>11,188,383</u>
			<u>11,388,417</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>9,536,661</u></u>	<u><u>16,087,284</u></u>
			<u><u>16,776,149</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	6	5,000,000	10,146,213
Statutory reserve		-	2,096,776
Voluntary reserve		-	574,844
Accumulated losses		(882,697)	(2,296,323)
		<u>4,117,303</u>	<u>10,521,510</u>
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company		<u>4,117,303</u>	<u>10,521,510</u>
Non-controlling interests		189,125	341,386
		<u>4,306,428</u>	<u>10,862,896</u>
Total equity		<u>4,306,428</u>	<u>10,862,896</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		777,948	951,040
Loan from a related party	7	1,082,900	1,082,900
Employees' end of service benefits		681,185	831,950
		<u>2,542,033</u>	<u>2,864,890</u>
			<u>2,944,319</u>
Current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		196,232	185,650
Loan from a related party	7	-	216,630
Account payables and accruals		2,491,968	2,653,638
		<u>2,688,200</u>	<u>2,839,288</u>
			<u>2,968,934</u>
Total liabilities		<u>5,230,233</u>	<u>5,676,224</u>
			<u>5,913,253</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>9,536,661</u></u>	<u><u>16,087,284</u></u>
			<u><u>16,776,149</u></u>


 Basel Saud Abdulaziz Al-Zamel
 Chairman

The attached notes 1 to 10 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 30 September 2021

	Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company						Total equity KD
	Share capital KD	Statutory reserve KD	Voluntary reserve KD	Accumulated losses KD	Sub-total KD	Non-controlling interests KD	
As at 1 January 2021 <i>(Audited)</i>	10,146,213	-	-	(22,465)	10,123,748	287,312	10,411,060
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(882,697)	(882,697)	(98,187)	(980,884)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(882,697)	(882,697)	(98,187)	(980,884)
Extinguishment of accumulated losses (Note 6)	(22,465)	-	-	22,465	-	-	-
Reduction of share capital (Note 6)	(5,123,748)	-	-	-	(5,123,748)	-	(5,123,748)
At 30 September 2021	5,000,000	-	-	(882,697)	4,117,303	189,125	4,306,428
As at 1 January 2020 <i>(Audited)</i>	10,146,213	2,096,776	574,844	(1,190,629)	11,627,204	638,053	12,265,257
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,105,694)	(1,105,694)	(296,667)	(1,402,361)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,105,694)	(1,105,694)	(296,667)	(1,402,361)
At 30 September 2020	10,146,213	2,096,776	574,844	(2,296,323)	10,521,510	341,386	10,862,896

The attached notes 1 to 10 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the nine months ended 30 September 2021

	Notes	Nine months ended 30 September	
		2021 KD	2020 KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Loss before provision for tax and director's remuneration		(976,384)	(1,392,161)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile loss before tax and director's remuneration to net cash flows:</i>			
Interest income		(45,415)	(69,244)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(68,850)	(30)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		563,855	604,829
Depreciation of right-of-use assets		193,081	195,081
Gain on derecognition of leases		(1,103)	-
(Reversal of) allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables		(134,864)	390,446
Impairment of goodwill		229,036	831,761
Provision for impairment of inventories		14,594	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		45,824	61,074
Interest on debt and borrowings		44,033	63,459
Interest on lease liabilities		39,358	46,740
		(96,835)	731,955
<i>Working capital changes:</i>			
Inventories		124,235	(94,792)
Accounts receivable and prepayments		367,915	1,373,321
Accounts payable and accruals		(210,203)	(2,350,707)
Cash flows from (used in) operations		185,112	(340,223)
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(167,635)	(38,924)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities		17,477	(379,147)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of items of property, plant and equipment		(81,020)	(2,337)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment		68,850	30
Interest income received		51,638	77,132
Net movement in term deposits		(6,600)	24,000
Net cash flows from investing activities		32,868	98,825
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from a related party loan		-	(283,370)
Payments to equity holders on reduction of share capital	6	(5,123,748)	-
Finance costs paid		-	(16,214)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities		(188,394)	(153,368)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(5,312,142)	(452,952)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND SHORT-TERM DEPOSITS		(5,261,797)	(733,274)
Cash and short-term deposits at 1 January		6,346,842	7,352,131
CASH AND SHORT-TERM DEPOSITS AT 30 SEPTEMBER	5	1,085,045	6,618,857
Non-cash items excluded from the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:			
Derecognition of right-of-use assets		12,371	-
Derecognition of lease liabilities		(13,474)	-
Additions to right-of-use assets		-	(813,551)
Additions to lease liabilities		-	813,551

The attached notes 1 to 10 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and Subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Parent Company's Board of Directors on 31 October 2021.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 were approved by the Parent Company's shareholders at the annual general assembly meeting ("AGM") held on 3 May 2021. No dividends were declared by the Parent Company.

The Parent Company was established as a Kuwaiti Shareholding Company on 19 January 1984 and is listed in Boursa Kuwait. The principal activities of the Parent Company are import, storage and distribution of cement and other bulk materials; establishing, operating and managing storage silos; acquiring interest in other companies engaged in similar activities and investing surplus funds through portfolio managers in shares of investment and real estate companies. The Capital Markets Authority ("CMA") approved the voluntary delisting of the Parent Company's shares on Boursa Kuwait. Accordingly, the Parent Company determined the last trade date on 2 March 2022.

The head office of the Parent Company is located in Marzouk Tower, 19th floor, Building 3, Al-Qibla, Block 14 and its registered postal address is P.O. Box 20732, 13068, Safat, Kuwait.

The Parent Company was a subsidiary of Suez Cement Company S.A.E., a Company registered in Egypt which is a subsidiary of Heidelberg Cement AG (the "Ultimate Parent Company"). On 24 January 2021, Suez Cement Company S.A.E. sold its entire interest in the Group to Silver Share Real Estate Company W.L.L., (the "New Ultimate Parent Company") a private limited liability company registered and domiciled in Kuwait.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group, for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"). The Group has prepared the interim condensed consolidated financial information on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. The management considers that there are no material uncertainties that may cast doubt significant doubt over this assumption. They have formed a judgement that there is a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, and not less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020.

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2021. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2021, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR).

The amendments include the following practical expedients:

- ▶ A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate of interest
- ▶ Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued
- ▶ Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group. The Group intends to use the practical expedients in future periods if they become applicable.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

3 EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the loss for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted loss per share are identical.

	<i>Three months ended</i>		<i>Nine months ended</i>	
	<i>30 September</i>		<i>30 September</i>	
	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
Loss for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company (KD)	(248,526)	(201,527)	(882,697)	(1,105,694)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (shares)	50,000,000	101,462,130	50,000,000	101,462,130
Basic and diluted EPS	(4.97) Fils	(1.99) Fils	(17.65) Fils	(10.90) Fils

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information which would require the restatement of EPS.

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

On 29 January 2009, the Parent Company received a notice from Kuwait Port Authority (KPA) to vacate the premises of KPA and remove the barge with a carrying value of KD 662,861 (31 December 2020: KD 873,675; 30 September 2020: KD 943,948) owned by the Parent Company which is moored alongside the berth owned by KPA. A verdict was issued by the Court of First Instance on 8 May 2014 in favour of the Parent Company and KPA has filed an appeal in the 'Court of Appeal'. On 16 April 2017, a verdict was issued against the Parent Company and the Parent Company has filed an appeal in the 'Court of Cassation'.

Further, the Parent Company received a notice from KPA on 23 October 2014 requesting on the increase in rental charges for which the Group recognised a provision. On 29 April 2020, the Parent Company entered into a new lease agreement with KPA for a 10 years lease term.

Although the new agreement was signed with KPA, the final verdict from the Court of Cassation is still pending as at the authorisation date of these interim condensed consolidated financial information. However, after taking appropriate legal advice, the management believes that a favourable outcome is probable and no significant liability is expected to arise.

5 CASH AND SHORT-TERM DEPOSITS

	<i>(Audited)</i>		
	<i>30 September</i>	<i>31 December</i>	<i>30 September</i>
	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>	<i>2020</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Cash at bank and in hand	422,045	796,842	1,318,857
Short-term deposits	663,000	5,550,000	5,300,000
Cash and short-term deposits	1,085,045	6,346,842	6,618,857

Short term deposits are placed for varying periods of one month to three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

Term deposits include restricted deposits of KD 36,000 (31 December 2020: KD 36,000; 30 September 2020: KD 36,000) are placed with a local financial institution and are not available for use in the Group's day-to-day operations and earn interest at an average effective interest rate of 2.2% (31 December 2020: 2.2%; 30 September 2020: 2.2%) per annum.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

6 SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>30 September 2021 KD</i>	<i>(Audited) 31 December 2020 KD</i>	<i>30 September 2020 KD</i>
Authorised, issued and paid-up capital consists of 50,000,000 shares (31 December 2020: 101,462,130 shares; 30 September 2020: 101,462,130 shares) of 100 fils (31 December 2020: 100 fils; 30 September 2020: 100 fils) each (paid in cash)	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>10,146,213</u>	<u>10,146,213</u>

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 9 March 2021 proposed a reduction in the Parent Company's authorised, issued and paid-up capital from KD 10,146,213 to KD 5,000,000 by way of cash distribution to the shareholders amounting to KD 5,123,748 and extinguishment of accumulated losses amounting to KD 22,465 aggregating to total of KD 5,146,213. This proposal has been approved by the shareholders at the extraordinary general assembly meeting (EGM) held on 3 May 2021 and the share capital was reduced on 15 September 2021. This has been reflected in the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the current reporting period since all legal and regulatory proceedings in this respect were completed on 1 August 2021. The cash distribution to shareholders was paid during the current interim reporting period.

7 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

Related parties represent major shareholders, key management personnel of the Group and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of payment for these transactions are approved by the Parent Company's management.

The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties during the nine months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020, as well as balances with related parties as at 30 September 2021, 31 December 2020 and 30 September 2020:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

	<i>Three months ended 30 September</i>		
	<i>Other related parties</i>		
	<i>2021 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>
Cost of goods sold	-	-	694,223
Administrative expenses	78,047	78,047	14,749
Finance costs	13,536	13,536	51,206
	<i>Nine months ended 30 September</i>		
	<i>Other related parties</i>		
	<i>2021 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>
Cost of goods sold	-	-	694,223
Administrative expenses	88,603	88,603	24,594
Finance costs	40,608	40,608	54,955

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

<i>As at 30 September 2021</i>	<i>Associate* KD</i>	<i>Ultimate Parent Company KD</i>	<i>Other related parties KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Accounts payable and accruals				
- Payables to related parties	-	-	94,752	94,752
Loan from related parties	-	-	1,082,900	1,082,900

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

7 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (continued)

<i>As at 31 December 2020 (Audited)</i>	<i>Associate* KD</i>	<i>Ultimate Parent Company KD</i>	<i>Other related parties KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Accounts receivable and prepayments				
- Receivables from a related party*	15,228	-	-	15,228
Accounts payable and accruals				
- Payables to related parties	-	18,856	54,144	73,000
Loan from related parties	-	-	1,082,900	1,082,900
<i>As at 30 September 2020</i>	<i>Associate* KD</i>	<i>Ultimate Parent Company KD</i>	<i>Other related parties KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Accounts receivable and prepayments				
- Receivables from a related party*	15,228	-	-	15,228
Accounts payable and accruals				
- Payables to related parties	-	13,900	94,496	108,396
Loan from related parties	-	216,630	1,082,900	1,299,530

* This represents receivables from an associate. The outstanding balance has no specified repayment terms and is repayable on demand. The investment in associate has been fully impaired in prior periods and the corresponding receivable balance has been written off during the current interim period.

Loan from a related party amounting to KD 1,082,900 (31 December 2020: KD 1,082,900; 30 September 2020: KD 1,082,900) carries an effective interest rate of 5% per annum (31 December 2020 and 30 September 2020: 5% per annum) and is expected to be settled more than twelve months after the reporting period.

Loan from a related party which amounted to KD 216,630 as at 30 September 2020 which carried an effective interest rate of 4.4% p.a was settled during the prior year.

Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise of the key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. The aggregate value of transactions related to key management personnel were, as follows:

	<i>Three months ended 30 September</i>		<i>Nine months ended 30 September</i>		<i>Balance outstanding as at 30 September</i>	
	<i>2021 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>	<i>2021 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>	<i>2021 KD</i>	<i>2020 KD</i>
Salaries and short-term						
Benefits	40,781	37,522	119,351	140,186	24,347	23,046
Employees end of service benefits	1,902	2,604	6,667	13,595	146,110	244,679
	<u>42,683</u>	<u>40,126</u>	<u>126,018</u>	<u>153,781</u>	<u>170,457</u>	<u>267,725</u>

On 3 May 2021, the shareholders of the Parent Company approved directors' remuneration of KD 9,000 for the year ended 31 December 2020. Accordingly, the unused amounts of KD 13,600 have been reversed during the current interim period and recognised as other income in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period then ended.

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

8 CONTINGENCIES

As at 30 September 2021, the Group provided guarantees in the ordinary course of the business amounting to KD 66,318 (31 December 2020: KD 66,318; 30 September 2020: KD 66,318). No material liabilities are expected to arise.

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on the products and services and has two reportable operating segments i.e. trading materials and manufacturing materials. Management treats the operations of these segments separately for the purposes of decision making, resource allocation and performance assessment. The segment performance is evaluated based on operating loss or profit.

The following table presents revenue and profit information for the Group's operating segments for the nine months ended 30 September 2021 and 30 September 2020, respectively:

	<i>Trading units KD</i>	<i>Manufacturing units KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>	<i>Adjustments and eliminations KD</i>	<i>Consolidated KD</i>
<i>Nine months ended 30 September 2021</i>					
Revenue					
External customers	3,539,673	5,694,214	9,233,887	-	9,233,887
Inter-segment	1,386,023	-	1,386,023	(1,386,023)	-
Intra-segment	-	1,885,774	1,885,774	(1,885,774)	-
Total revenue	4,925,696	7,579,988	12,505,684	(3,271,797)	9,233,887
Expenses					
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense	(4,474,171)	(5,857,183)	(10,331,354)	3,271,797	(7,059,557)
Depreciation expense on property, plant and equipment	(317,458)	(246,397)	(563,855)	-	(563,855)
Depreciation expense of ROU assets	(97,612)	(95,469)	(193,081)	-	(193,081)
Impairment of goodwill	(229,036)	-	(229,036)	-	(229,036)
Segment results	(776,004)	(200,380)	(976,384)	-	(976,384)

Hilal Cement Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

9 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	<i>Trading units KD</i>	<i>Manufacturing units KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>	<i>Adjustments and eliminations KD</i>	<i>Consolidated KD</i>
<i>Nine months ended 30 September 2020</i>					
Segment revenue					
External customer	3,651,867	5,186,260	8,838,127	-	8,838,127
Inter-segment	1,332,568	-	1,332,568	(1,332,568)	-
Intra-segment	-	1,525,531	1,525,531	(1,525,531)	-
Total revenue	<u>4,984,435</u>	<u>6,711,791</u>	<u>11,696,226</u>	<u>(2,858,099)</u>	<u>8,838,127</u>
Segment expenses					
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense	<u>(4,396,338)</u>	<u>(5,048,548)</u>	<u>(9,444,886)</u>	<u>2,858,099</u>	<u>(6,586,787)</u>
Depreciation expense on property, plant and equipment	<u>(319,215)</u>	<u>(285,614)</u>	<u>(604,829)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(604,829)</u>
Depreciation expense of ROU assets	<u>(97,860)</u>	<u>(97,221)</u>	<u>(195,081)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(195,081)</u>
Impairment of goodwill	<u>(831,761)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(831,761)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(831,761)</u>
Segment results	<u>(786,718)</u>	<u>(605,443)</u>	<u>(1,392,161)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,392,161)</u>

The following table presents assets and liabilities information for the Group's operating segments as at 30 September 2021, 31 December 2020 and 30 September 2020, respectively:

	<i>Trading units KD</i>	<i>Manufacturing units KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>	<i>Adjustments and eliminations KD</i>	<i>Consolidated KD</i>
<i>At 30 September 2021</i>					
Segment assets	<u>10,454,327</u>	<u>10,329,703</u>	<u>20,784,030</u>	<u>(11,247,369)</u>	<u>9,536,661</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>1,278,408</u>	<u>8,825,859</u>	<u>10,104,267</u>	<u>(4,874,034)</u>	<u>5,230,233</u>
<i>At 31 December 2020 (Audited)</i>					
Segment assets	<u>16,557,286</u>	<u>12,267,764</u>	<u>28,825,050</u>	<u>(12,737,766)</u>	<u>16,087,284</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>1,477,115</u>	<u>8,961,150</u>	<u>10,438,265</u>	<u>(4,762,041)</u>	<u>5,676,224</u>
<i>At 30 September 2020</i>					
Segment assets	<u>16,757,306</u>	<u>12,071,059</u>	<u>28,828,365</u>	<u>(12,052,216)</u>	<u>16,776,149</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>1,561,363</u>	<u>8,654,090</u>	<u>10,215,453</u>	<u>(4,302,200)</u>	<u>5,913,253</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2021

10 IMPACT OF COVID-19 OUTBREAK

The COVID-19 pandemic continues to spread across global geographies causing disruption to business and economic activities and bringing significant uncertainties to the global economic environment. Government authorities worldwide launched extensive responses designed to mitigate the severe consequences of the pandemic.

The effects of COVID-19 pandemic have been significant on the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. As compared to the year ended 31 December 2020, the Group has not yet experienced any further significant adverse effects on its operations during the nine months ended September 2021 except for determination of the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit. Markets, however, remain volatile and asset carrying values remain sensitive to market fluctuations. The impact of the highly uncertain economic environment remains judgmental, and the Group will accordingly continue to reassess its financial position and the related impact on a regular basis.

Goodwill

The carrying amount of goodwill is allocated to manufacturing units as disclosed under segment information (Note 9). Reviews for indicators of impairment and any resulting tests for impairment of the segment units are performed at the interim reporting date in the same manner as at the annual reporting date. With the recent developments of the COVID-19 outbreak, there are both external and internal sources of information, such as overall decline in the activities, as well as ongoing economic uncertainty, which have led to decreased demand for the products or services indicating that the segment units may be impaired. Accordingly, the management concluded that the cash generating unit (CGU) should be tested for impairment.

Impairment assessment of goodwill

Management considered, amongst other factors, the negative outlook due to the impact of the coronavirus pandemic in the determination of the recoverable amount of the CGU.

The recoverable amount was estimated based on the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the CGU (value in use). There has been no change in calculation of value in use from the year ended 31 December 2020.

As a result of the analysis, the recoverable amount of the entire CGU based on value in use as at 30 September 2021 was estimated to be KD 818,434 hence the carrying value has exceeded the recoverable amount by KD 229,036 as of that date, and accordingly, management has identified impairment loss of KD 229,036 during the period ended 30 September 2021 (30 September 2020: KD 831,761). This is largely as a result of the negative economic outlook related to the consequences of the coronavirus pandemic. The impairment loss was fully allocated to goodwill and included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.